  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-1
UN 5000 User’s manual
Chapter 4
Part 2
Device Settings
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-2

 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-5
4.2.1 Available devices in the UN 5000 system
Type designation for UN 5000 devices
Abbrev
iation
Type English name German name
Control Boards, Gate Controllers
COB UNS 2880a-P, V1/V2 Control Board Rechengerät
MUB UNS 2881a-P, V1 Measuring Unit Board Messwerterfassung
EGC UNS 2882a-P, V1/V2 Extended Gate Controller Erweiterter Steuersatz
HIR UNS 2861b-P, V1 Gate Controller 400 Hz Steuersatz 400 Hz
Interface Boards, input/output devices
CIN UNS 0880a-P, V1 Converter Interface Stromrichterelektronik
GDI UNS 0881a-P, V1/V2 Gate Driver Interface Impulsendstufe
PSI UNS 0882a-P, V1 Power Signal Interface Messwerterfassung Leistungskreis
FIO UNS 0883a-P, V1 Fast I/O Schnelle Ein/Ausgabe
CUS UNS 0884a-P, V1/V2 Current Sensor Stromerfassung
SIO UNS 0886a-P, V1 Small I/O Ein/Ausgabe 4-fach
AIO UA C096 AE, V1 Analog In/Out FB-Interface Analoge Ein/Ausgabe am Feldbus
ROI AR C093 AE, V1 Relay Output Interface Relais Ausgabe
DII UF C092 AE, V1 Digital Input Interface Digitale Eingabe
LBI UNC 4674b-P Local Bus Interface Uebergabe-Modul
FIU38 UNS 0017a-P,V1 Firing Unit to Crowbar Zündeiheit zu Crowbar 3800V
FIU14 UNS 0007a-P,V1 Firing Unit to Crowbar Zündeiheit zu Crowbar 1400V
Panels, display devices
CDP UNS 0885a-P, V1 Converter Display Converter Anzeige
SPA UNS 0874a-P Service Panel Service Panel
LCP AF C094, V2 Local Control Panel Lokales Bedien Panel
Fieldbus couplers
FBC UP C090 AE Fieldbus Coupler Feldbus Koppler
OBI UP C325 AE Optical Bus Interface Optisches Bus Interface
Communication modules
AC 70 AC70BAS Advant Controller 70 Advant Controller 70
FCI CI810V1 Field Commun. Interface Field Commun. Interface
MBA NMBA-01 Modbus Adapter Modbus Adapter
MBP NMBP-01 Modbus Plus Adapter Modbus Plus Adapter
PBA NPBA-02 Profibus Adapter Profibus Adapter
CMT CMT/DCS500-Tool Commissioning and
maintenance tool
Commissioning and maintenance
tool
GAD GAD-Tool Graphical Application
Designer
Graphical Application Designer
Normally, the English device names are used.
The English device names always start with a capital letter, from which the capitalised
abbreviations are derived.
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-6
4.2.2 Device Designation (Screen print with detailed information)
The used devices are marked with a special screen print.
Fig. 4.2-2 Device Designation
4.2.2.1 Ordering information
When ordering devices, the following must be stated:
• Identification number
• Type designation
Test code
Barcode
Status of the device
ABB internal manufacturing information
Element designations
Contact designations
Connection designation.
Advice
etc.
Identification no.
Serial number
Type designation
Ordering information
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-7
For repairs, the following must be stated:
• Identification number
• Serial number
• Type designation
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-8
4.2.3 ARCnet node addresses
In the UN 5000 system each device on the internal ARCnet fieldbus has a specific node
addresse. These addresses are the most important settings because wrongly adjusted
adresses are the major cause for communication problems on the ARCnet.
Additional settings are explained in the following chapters.
CIN  Conv.1
AF C094 REMOTE
COB CH2
UP C090  Digital I/O 1
UA C096   Analog I/O 1
UA C096  Analog I/O 2
COB CH1
AF C094 LOCAL
Device
Node No.
[Dez]
0  1 1
0  2
0  A
0  B
3  1
3  2
3  3
3  4
3  5
3  6
3  7
3  8
3  A
2  1
2  2
2  3
2  4
1  1
1  2
2
10
11
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
58
33
34
35
36
17
18
Node-Addresses of
ARCnet-Devices
Node No.
[Hex]
HB       LB
UP C090  Digital I/O 2
UP C090  Digital I/O 3
UP C090  Digital I/O 4
CIN  Conv.2
CIN  Conv.3
CIN  Conv.4
CIN  Conv.5
CIN  Conv.6
CIN  Conv.7
CIN  Conv.8

 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-52
BOD modules
Nominal voltages Type designation ABB ident.no.
1200 V  BOD 1- 12R HEKE 352297 R2012
1400 V  BOD 1- 14R HEKE 352297 R2014
………. ……… ………
3600 V  BOD 1- 36R HEKE 352297 R2036
3800 V  BOD 1- 38R HEKE 352297 R2038
4.2.16.6 Position of the setting elements
Fig. 4.2-39 Position of the setting elements on firing unit UNS 0017a-P
1011
1001 ... 1003
K3
V1000 R1001
1007
1004 ... 1006
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-53
4.2.17 Optical Bus Interface UP C325 AE (OBI)
4.2.17.1 Features
The OBI (Optical Bus Interface) provides an optical point to point connection for the
ARCnet fieldbus. It can be used when an ARCnet device must be located far away from
the excitation panel (e.g. LCP in the control room).
• Maximum optical transmission distance: 1500 metres.
4.2.17.2 Selection of operating mode
S 201
Position
Operating mode In ↔ Out
P Optocoupler K
ON Repeater (electr.) Port 1 ↔ Port 3
4.2.17.3 Setting the max. transmission distance
S 101
Position
Maximum optical
transmission distance
P 500 metres
ON 1500 metres
4.2.18 Converter Display Panel UNS 0885 (CDP)
The current display offset is adjustable with the potentiometer „offset“
accessible from the rear side.
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-54
4.2.19 Rotor ground fault detection UNS 3020, V1/V2
4.2.19.1 Features
Fig. 4.2-40 View of Rotor ground fault detection UNS 3020
The UNS 3020 is an independent protection relay. It is used for the ground fault protection
of the entire rotor circuit of the machine, including the power converters and the excitation
transformer.
More feature:
• Two-step structure.
• Step 1 for alarm, Step 2 for TRIP (example).
• Separate Adjustment of response level and response delay in each step.
• Variant1: for nominal excitation voltages up to 1000V.
• Variant2: for nominal excitation voltages up to 3000V.
  Document number Lang. Rev. ind. Sheet
 ABB Industrie AG 3BHS114940/E80 en  4.2-55
+
- +
R
CX
U+
Rf2Rf1
UNS 3020
R
CR
Step 1 Step 2
Supply
Measuring Bridge
CK1
CK2
tA1 tA2
- -
ALARM TRIP